This option to extend the term of the Franchise 

Agreement must be exercised by giving notice in writing to Franchisor in the 

manner prescribed by Paragraph 19 of this Franchise Agreement, which notice must 

be given not less than one hundred eighty (180) days and not more than three 

hundred sixty-five (365) days prior to the expiration of the initial ten (10) year term.  

Unless the failure to renew the Franchise is for good cause as defined in Minnesota 

Statutes  § 80C.14, Subd.  3, and Franchisee has failed to correct reasons for 

termination as required by said Subdivision 3, Franchisor may not fail to renew the

[...]

entitled to temporary and final injunctive relief in addition to any other relief 

allowed by law. 

5. Franchise Fees. 

(a) In consideration of the Franchise granted hereby and the training, assistance and 

services received by Franchisee, Franchisee shall pay to Franchisor an initial fee of 

Twenty-five Thousand Dollars  ($25,000.00), payable in full upon the execution of 

this Agreement.  It is expressly understood and agreed by the parties that this initial 

franchise fee is and shall be fully earned by Franchisor upon the signing of this 

Agreement and no part of said initial franchisee fee shall be refunded or forgiven

[...]

or renewal thereof, secure and keep in force at Franchisee’s own expense, the following insurance 

coverage: workers’ compensation insurance as required by law; comprehensive general liability 

insurance in the amount of not less than One Million Dollars ($1,000,000.00) for each occurrence 

of bodily injury and not less than Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000.00) for each instance 

of property damage; fire, wind, storm and extended coverage insurance insuring the full 

replacement cost of any and all buildings (if owned by Franchisee), improvements, furniture, 

furnishings and equipment contained within the premises where the franchised establishment is